

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUANE EDWIN SUTTON,  
KEITH NORWOOD SMITH,  
JOHN R. BEIKIRICH,  
EDWARD ALLEN SINGLETON,  
JERRY WADE RHODES,  
GEORGE SAMUEL DEMARCO,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC04-1954  
(Consolidated)

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

-----/

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF  
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD L. POLIN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Chief of Criminal Law, Miami  
Florida Bar No. 0230987

DIANA K. BOCK  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0440711  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Telephone: (813) 287-7900  
Facsimile: (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi,vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
ISSUE I . . . . .	5
DOES THE RYCE ACT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS OF THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS BY PERMITTING PRE-TRIAL DISCOVERY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE? (RESTATED)	
ISSUE II . . . . .	25
DOES THE RYCE ACT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION BY CREATING DIFFERENT CLASSES OF MENTALLY ILL INDIVIDUALS REQUIRING TREATMENT? (RESTATED)	
ISSUE III . . . . .	29
DOES THE RYCE ACT VIOLATE A CIVIL DETAINEE'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS? (RESTATED)	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	35
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO TAKE THE PRE-TRIAL DEPOSITION OF CIVIL DETAINEES UNDER THE RYCE ACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE? (RESTATED)	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	80
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	81

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . . 81

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

Addington v. Texas,  
441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804,  
60 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1979) . . . . . 14,15,19

Allen v. Illinois,  
478 U.S. 364 (1986) . . . . . 13,14,15,16,18,19,21,24,25,28,74

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher,  
733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 9

In re Beverly,  
342 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1977) . . . . . 21,22,54,74

Brown v. Bridges,  
327 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) . . . . . 8

In re Commitment of Beikirich,  
828 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . . 36,38

In re Commitment of Santiago,  
839 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) . . . . . 36

In re Commitment of Singleton,  
829 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . . 36,38

In re Commitment of Sutton,  
828 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . . 5,17

In re Commitment of Sutton, et al,  
884 So. 2d 198, 2004 Fla. App. LEXIS 11221,  
29 Fla. L. Weekly D1721 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004). . .  
10,18,20,31,36,38  
  
42,50,54,60,62,64,72,75

Dearing v. State,  
388 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . . 53

Delisi v. Smith,  
423 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) . . . . . 6,7,37

Department of Business and Profession Regulation v. Calder

<u>Race Course,</u>	
724 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	23
<u>In re Detention of Campbell,</u>	
986 P.2d 771 (Wash. 1999)	30
<u>Dodson v. Persell,</u>	
390 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1980)	9
<u>Elkins v. Syken,</u>	
672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996)	9
<u>Fischer v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.,</u>	
463 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	7
<u>Galbut v. City of Miami Beach,</u>	
605 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	23
<u>In Re Gault,</u>	
387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)	13,14,16,19
<u>Gray v. State,</u>	
640 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	43
<u>Griego v. Superior Court,</u>	
95 Cal. Rptr. 2d 351 (Cal. App. 2000)	54
<u>Henderson v. State,</u>	
543 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	53
<u>Hickman v. Taylor,</u>	
329 U.S. 495 (1947)	8
<u>Hudson v. State,</u>	
2002 Fla. App. LEXIS 10923, 27 Fla. L. Weekly D1774 (Fla. 1st DCA, Aug. 2, 2002)	6
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</u>	
197 U.S. 11, 49 L. Ed. 643, 25 S. Ct. 358 (1905)	24,28
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks,</u>	
521 U.S. 346, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501, 117 S. Ct. 2072 (1997)	6,17,18,23,25,26,27,28
<u>Kastigar v. United States,</u>	

406 U.S. 441, 92 S. Ct. 1653, 32 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1972)	. . . 12
<u>Kozerowitz v. Florida Real Estate Commission,</u> 289 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1974)	. . . . . 19,21
<u>Landeverde v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	. . . . . 7
<u>Lester v. Department of Professional &amp; Occupational Regulations,</u> 348 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	. . . . . 23
<u>Matter of Hay,</u> 953 P.2d 666 (Kan. 1998)	. . . . . 17
<u>National Healthcare Ltd. Partnership v. Close,</u> 787 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	. . . . . 8
<u>People v. Leonard,</u> 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 180 (Cal. App. 2000)	. . . . . 17
<u>People v. Martinez,</u> 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 841 (Cal. App. 2001)	. . . . . 31,32
<u>Shaktman v. State,</u> 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	. . . . . 30,49
<u>Solloway v. Department of Professional Regulation,</u> 421 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	. . . . . 23
<u>State ex. rel. Jordan v. Pattishall,</u> 126 So. 147 (Fla. 1930)	. . . . . 23
<u>State ex rel. Romley v. Sheldon,</u> 7 P.3d 118 (Ariz. App. 2000)	. . . . . 5,16,52,53,56,65
<u>State ex rel. Vining v. Florida Real Estate Commission,</u> 281 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1973)	. . . . . 18,19,21
<u>State v. Donaldson,</u> 763 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	. . . . . 29
<u>State v. Harris,</u> 425 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	. . . . . 53

<u>Surf Drugs, Inc. v. Vermette,</u> 236 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	8
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 1026, 2002 Fla. App. LEXIS 13169 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . . 6,7,10,12,16,18,20,22,24,31,36,37,74	
<u>Topp Telecom, Inc. v. Atkins,</u> 763 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) . . . . .	38
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 1981 Fla. LEXIS 2836 (July 30, 1981) . . . . .	29,45
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 767 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000), <u>review granted,</u> 786 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	6,18
<u>Westerhiede v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 93, 2002 Fla. LEXIS 2176 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	19,25,26,28
<u>Woodson v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999) . . . . .	43
<u>In re Young,</u> 857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993) . . . . .	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>The Sexual Predator: Law, Policy, Evaluation and Treatment,</u> (Civic Research Institute: Kingston, N.J. 1999) (eds. Anita Schlank and Fred Cohen) . . . . .	33
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. . . . .	31
Fla. R. Civ. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) . . . . .	26
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(1) . . . . .	82
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(a) . . . . .	10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(1) . . . . .	5,41
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.310 . . . . .	10



U.S. Constitution and Article I, Section 9 . . . . .	11
§90.501, Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	20
§394.13(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	20
§394.910, Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	26,27,62
§394.913(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	20
§394.921, Fla. Stat. (2002) . . . . .	31,63
§394.9155(1), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	5,20,21,27
§394.9155(4), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	42
§394.9155(3), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	69,71,74,75
